Publicis/Bcom3 merger.  Notwithstanding any adjustment of their conversion ratio
in the case of  transactions  affecting  Publicis's  share  capital,  56,250,000
additional  ordinary  shares will be issued upon  redemption  or exercise of all
securities to be issued in the Publicis/Bcom3 merger.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   CAPITAL AND VOTING RIGHTS BEFORE DILUTION(1)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   BEFORE MERGER   AFTER MERGER
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   VOTING   VOTING
   SHARES   %   RIGHTS   %   SHARES   %   RIGHTS   %
   ------   ------   ---------   -------  -------------------------------------------------

Elisabeth Badinter   7,766,800   5.6%   15,533,600   8.9%   7,766,800   4.0%   15,533,600   6.7%
Somarel   30,960,000   22.1%   61,916,400   35.6%   30,960,000   15.8%   61,916,400   26.9%
Dentsu(2)   28,691,074   14.6%   34,530,064   15.0%
Treasury stocks   4,758,024   3.4%   4,758,024   2.4%
Bcom3 former class A
shareholders(2)   27,558,926   14.1%   20,730,941   9.0%
Float   96,297,025   68.9%   96,500,426   55.5%   96,297,025   49.1%   97,489,421   42.3%

TOTAL   139,781,849   100.0%  173,950,426   100.0%   196,031,849   100.0%  230,200,426   100.0%

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: PUBLICIS GROUPE SA - Form 425

18

(1)   Before the  conversion  / exercise of all  Publicis  dilutive  securities
   (OCEANE,   stock-options,   warrants   and   ORANE)
(2)   Approximately  6,827,985  ordinary  shares to be issued at the closing of
   the  Publicis/Bcom3  merger  will be  subject  to a  special  arrangement
   providing  for the  separation  of the  bare  legal  title  and  usufruct
   interest.  For a period of two years  following  the closing  date of the

[…]

Publicis/Bcom3  merger,  Class A  stockholders  will  obtain the right to
   receive the  usufruct  interest  (i.e.  the  economic  interest)  in such
   shares,  while  Dentsu  will  obtain the right to receive  the bare legal
   title in these shares, including the voting rights associated with them.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   CAPITAL AND VOTING RIGHTS AFTER DILUTION(1)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   BEFORE MERGER   AFTER MERGER
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   VOTING   VOTING
   SHARES   %   RIGHTS   %   SHARES   %   RIGHTS   %
   ------   ------   ---------   -------   -------------------------------------------------

Elisabeth Badinter   7,766,800   5.6%   15.533.600   8.9%   7,766,800   2.9%   15,533,600   5.1%
Somarel   30,960,000   22.1%   61.916.400   35.6%   30,960,000   11.4%   61,916,400   20.3%
Dentsu(2)   41,004,130   15.1%   45,757,182   15.0%
Treasury stocks   4,758,024   3.4%   4,758,024   1.8%
Bcom3 former class A
shareholders(2)   71,495,870   26.4%   64,667,884   21.2%
Float   96,297,025   68.9%   96.500.426   55.5%   114,894,482   42.4%  117,172,817   38.4%

TOTAL   139,781,849   100.0%  173.950.426   100.0%   270,879,306   100.0%  305,047,883   100.0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1)   Following the conversion / exercise of all Publicis  dilutive  securities
   (OCEANE, stock-options, warrants and ORANE)
(2)   Approximately  6,827,985  ordinary  shares to be issued at the closing of
   the  Publicis/Bcom3  merger  will be  subject  to a  special  arrangement
   providing  for the  separation  of the  bare  legal  title  and  usufruct
   interest.  For a period of two years  following  the closing  date of the
   Publicis/Bcom3  merger,  Class A  stockholders  will  obtain the right to

[…]

Sarl MLMS and certain employees and executives of Publicis represented by
   Monsieur Maurice Levy entered into an agreement.

   Among others  things,  the  agreement  provides that Somarel and Publicis

Edgar Filing: PUBLICIS GROUPE SA - Form 425

19

   shall  merge  before  June 30,  2003 in order to allow a higher  level of
   liquidity for financial investors, employees and executives shareholders.

   20

3.2   PUBLICIS PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3.2.1  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF
   DECEMBER 31, 2001

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(FRENCH GAAP)   PUBLICIS   BCOM3   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO
   HISTORICAL  HISTORICAL   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS)
Goodwill, net..... (euro)993 (euro)1,510  (euro)2,503   (euro)832 (A)  (euro)3,335
Intangible assets, net.....   199   41   240   1,957 (A)   2,197
Property and equipment, net.....   351   427   778   --   778
Investments and other financial assets, net.....   67   21   88   --   88
Investments accounted for by the equity method..   8   60   68   --   68
Total non current assets, net.....   1,618   2,059   3,677   2,789   6,466
Inventory and costs billable to clients.....   195   242   437   --   437
Accounts receivable.....   1,845   1,872   3,717   --   3,717
Other receivables and other assets.....   439   257   696   --   696
Marketable securities and cash and cash
   equivalents.....   799   259   1,058   --   1,058
Current assets.....   3,278   2,630   5,908   --   5,908
Total assets.....   4,896   4,689   9,585   2,789   12,374
Capital stock.....   56   --   56   23 (C)   79
Additional paid-in capital and retained earnings   227   1,478   1,705   215 (C)   1,920
Other equity.....   --   --   --   858 (B)   858
Shareholders' equity.....   283   1,478   1,761   1,096   2,857
Minority interests.....   89   21   110   --   110
Provisions for contingencies and charges.....   266   313   579   775 (E)   1,354
Bank borrowings and overdrafts.....   1,069   276   1,345   858 (D)   2,203
Accounts payable.....   1,875   1,997   3,872   --   3,872
Accrued expenses and other liabilities.....   1,314   604   1,918   60 (F)   1,978
Bank borrowings and liabilities.....   4,258   2,877   7,135   918   8,053
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.....   4,896   4,689   9,585   2,789   12,374

   21

3.2.2   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: PUBLICIS GROUPE SA - Form 425

20

(FRENCH GAAP)   PUBLICIS   BCOM3   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
Revenues..... (euro)2,434  (euro)2,158  (euro) 4,592   (euro) --   (euro)4,592
Salaries and related expenses.....   (1,363)   (1,280)   (2,643)   --   (2,643)
Other operating expenses.....   (661)   (549)   (1,210)   --   (1,210)
Total expenses.....   (2,024)   (1,829)   (3,853)   --   (3,853)
Other operating income.....   16   --   16   --   16
Operating income before depreciation and
   amortization.....   426   329   755   --   755
Depreciation and amortization expense.....   (84)   (79)   (163)   --   (163)
Operating income.....   342   250   592   --   592
Financial expense, net.....   (30)   (26)   (56)   (24) (H)   (80)
Income of consolidated companies before taxes,
   exceptional items and goodwill amortization..   312   224   536   (24)   512
Income taxes.....   (99)   (89)   (188)   40  (I)   (148)
Net income of consolidated companies before
   exceptional items and goodwill amortization..   213   135   348   16   364
Equity in net income of non-consolidated
   companies.....   9   2   11   --   11
Net income of consolidated companies before
   exceptional items.....   222   137   359   16   375
Exceptional expense, net of taxes.....   (3)   (13)   (16)   --   (16)
Goodwill amortization and depreciation of
   allocated intangibles.....   (49)   (96)   (145)   (41) (G)   (186)
Net income before minority interests.....   170   28   198   (25)   173
Minority interests.....   (19)   (3)   (22)   --   (22)
Group net income.....   151   25   176   (25)   151

Earnings per share before exceptional items,
   goodwill amortization and depreciation of
   allocated intangibles, net of taxes
Basic.....   1.44   1.62
Diluted(a).....   1.43   1.44

Earnings per share:
Basic.....   1.09   0.75
Diluted.....   1.08   0.67